## The Last Will and Testament Of Anthony Bleek of Hullavingon Will Proved 1698



Probate Court of Sarum
Original reference P3/8/963
Will Dated 23rd November 1697

Testator:	Bleek	Anthony	Yeoman of Hullavington
Executors:			
Bleek	Anthony	Grandson	Sole Executor

Ве	eneficiaries	Relationship to	Other Information	
Surname	Given Names	testator		
Bleek	John	Son		
Bleek	Mary	Daughter		
Brook	Robert			
Jacques	Mary			
Marsh	Jone	Daughter		
Marsh	Nathaniel	Son in Law		
Witnesses				
Brook	Ann			
llatt	Thomas			
Punter	Daniel			
Other Names				

In the Name of God Amen I Anthony Bleek of Hullavington in the County of Wilts Yeoman being weak of Body but of perfect Memory this Twenty third day of November in the ninth yeare of his Majesties which is now over England Annoq Dom 1697do make and ordain this my Last will and Testament in Manner and form following that is to say

Imp I give my son John That money which is due unto mee from him on A Certain Bond of sixty pounds for the payment of Thirty of Lawfull English Money I give my daughter Mary ten shillings and I g Nathaniel Marsh and my Daughter Jone his wife one shilling apeece

Item I make ordain and Nominate my Grandson Anthony Bleek son of my said son John Bleek the sole and only Executor of this my Last will and Testament And I doe hereby make voyd All other and former Wills and Testaments by me formerly made and doe Ratifie and Confirm this to be my Last will and Testament

I Give Rober Brook Twenty Shillings I Give Mary Jacques Thirty shillings

©Wiltshire OPC Project/2019/Ros Dunning

witness my hand seale the Day and yeare first above written
Signed sealed and published in the psence of us
Signed Anthony Bleek
Daniel Punter Ann Brook Tho Ilatt
Proved at Sarum 1698
P3/8/963
©Wiltshire OPC Project/2019/Ros Dunning